## **RESOLUTION NO. 13-10**

## A RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE DESIGNATION OF THE CROWN ZELLERBACH LOGGING ROAD AS A COUNTY RECREATIONAL FACILITY AND RESCINDING RESOLUTION NO. 13-05

WHEREAS, Columbia County, a political subdivision of the state of Oregon (hereinafter "the County") is the owner of portions of property commonly known as the Crown-Zellerbach Logging Road and Chapman Landing; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to designate the Crown- Zellerbach Logging Road and Chapman Landing as a County Recreation Facility to be known as the Crown-Zellerbach Trail; and

WHEREAS, the Port of St. Helens, Columbia County and the City of Scappoose entered into a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) in 1996 and each contributed funds to purchase Parcels I, II, III identified in such MOU; and

WHEREAS, in consideration for its contribution, the City of Scappoose stated in Section 6 of the MOU that it intended to eventually develop a public road on Parcels II and III identified in the MOU; and

WHEREAS, on March 16, the Scappoose City Council adopted the following goals: develop a boat ramp, river walk and other amenities; and

WHEREAS, when the public road on the Crown-Zellerbach Logging Road is developed, the City shall cause a separate bicycle path to be constructed and maintained by the City parallel to the city road, as specified in Section 7 of the MOU; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.320, the County seeks the City's consent to designate the County's Portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Road within the City limits a part of the County's Recreational Facility; and

WHEREAS, the City of Scappoose supports the proposal to designate the Crown Zellerbach Trail as a County Recreational Facility.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Scappoose consents and approves of the designation by the County of those portions of the Crown-Zellerbach Logging Road (owned by the County and within the City limits) as a County Recreational Facility, so long as the City's right to develop a public road on Parcels II and III, as specified in Sections 6 and 7 of the 1996 MOU, is not adversely impacted.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council this 17<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2013, and signed by the Mayor and City Recorder in authentication of its passage.

**CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON** 

Scott Burge, Mayor

Attest:

Susan M Reeves, MMC City Recorder